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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Board of Directors 
She Is Safe, Inc.  

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of She Is Safe, Inc. (a Georgia not-for-profit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows, for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of She Is Safe, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (“GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are required to be independent of She Is Safe, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about She Is Safe, 
Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements 
are issued. 



Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of She Is Safe, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about She Is Safe, Inc.’s ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Mersereau, Lazenby & Rockas, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants  
Suwanee, Georgia 
November 3, 2025 



ASSETS

2025 2024

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 360,650$        586,506$        
Investments 616,064 55,508 
Other current assets 22,001 31,636 
     Total current assets 998,715 673,650 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 25,463 30,306

OTHER ASSETS
  Security deposit 4,046 4,046

  Operating lease right-of-use asset, net 27,362 53,056
     Total other assets 31,408 57,102

   TOTAL ASSETS 1,055,586$     761,058$        

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable -$                10,324$  
Other current liabilities 12,225 11,802

   Operating lease liability - current 7,804 29,723
  Total current liabilities 20,029 51,849 

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Operating lease liability - noncurrent 19,183 23,506

   TOTAL LIABILITIES 39,212 75,355 

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions

Undesignated - expendable 853,495 655,397 
Net invested in property and equipment 25,463 30,306 

    Total net assets without donor restrictions 878,958 685,703 
Net assets with donor restrictions 137,416 - 

  Total net assets 1,016,374 685,703 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 1,055,586$     761,058$        

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

SHE IS SAFE, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2025 and 2024

See auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements
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Without With Without With
Donor Restrictions Donor Restrictions Total Donor Restrictions Donor Restrictions Total

REVENUE
   Contributions 1,584,805$         943,274$            2,528,079$         1,416,002$         663,177$            2,079,179$         
   Investment income 14,422 -                      14,422                6,953 -                      6,953                  
   Other income 15,545 -                      15,545                6,840 -                      6,840                  
   Loss on disposal of asset -                      -                      -                      (497) -                      (497)                    
       Total contributions and other support 1,614,772           943,274              2,558,046           1,429,298           663,177              2,092,475           

   Net assets released from restrictions:
         Satisfaction of program restrictions 805,858              (805,858)             -                      697,177              (697,177)             -                      

              Total revenue 2,420,630           137,416              2,558,046           2,126,475           (34,000)               2,092,475           

EXPENSES
   Program services 1,803,556           -                      1,803,556           1,655,493           -                      1,655,493           
   Management and general 262,682              -                      262,682              258,557              -                      258,557              
   Fundraising 161,137              -                      161,137              149,315              -                      149,315              

              Total expenses 2,227,375           -                      2,227,375           2,063,365           -                      2,063,365           

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 193,255              137,416              330,671              63,110                (34,000)               29,110                

NET ASSETS, Beginning of year 685,703              -                      685,703              622,593              34,000                656,593              

NET ASSETS, End of year 878,958$            137,416$            1,016,374$         685,703$            -$                    685,703$            

20242025

SHE IS SAFE, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements
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Program Management Program Management
Services & General Fundraising Total Services & General Fundraising Total

Salaries and benefits 862,716$     152,368$     127,836$     1,142,920$      845,060$     153,367$     117,199$         1,115,626$      
Advertising and promotion 612              -              -              612                 902              -              -                  902                 
Depreciation 9,707           1,727           1,456           12,890             9,365           1,716           1,311              12,392             
Conferences and meetings 4,001           94                73                4,168              1,143           278              203                 1,624              
Dues and subscriptions 3,717           661              557              4,935              4,154           753              574                 5,481              
Grants to partners 641,764       -              -              641,764           566,671       -              -                  566,671           
Insurance 15,581         2,773           2,337           20,691             16,736         3,068           2,343              22,147             
Miscellaneous 33,446         17,880         4,719           56,045             9,163           15,798         5,550              30,511             
Office expenses 22,318         58,562         2,761           83,641             19,133         53,136         2,465              74,734             
Printing and reproduction 20,153         2,733           10,469         33,355             16,044         2,132           8,266              26,442             
Professional and contract services -              14,210         -              14,210             -              14,275         -                  14,275             
Rent 23,392         3,615           3,508           30,515             23,371         3,770           3,209              30,350             
Technology 54,606         6,532           5,505           66,643             57,728         7,421           5,669              70,818             
Travel 111,543       1,527           1,916           114,986           86,023         2,843           2,526              91,392             

Total expenses by function 1,803,556$  262,682$     161,137$     2,227,375$      1,655,493$  258,557$     149,315$         2,063,365$      

Percentage of total expenses 81% 12% 7% 100% 80% 13% 7% 100%

SHE IS SAFE, INC.

2025 2024

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements
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2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

    Change in net assets 330,671$     29,110$       
    Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
        net cash provided by operating activities:
            Depreciation expense 12,890         12,392         
            Loss on disposal of assets -               497              
            Net realized/unrealized gain on investments (14,422)        (6,953)          
            Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
               Decrease (increase) in other current assets 9,635           (6,818)          
               (Decrease) increase in accounts payable (10,324)        6,195           
               Net amortization and payments on operating lease (548)             (4,425)          
               Increase in other current liabilities 423              1,673           
                    Net cash provided by operating activities 328,325       31,671         

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

    Purchase of fixed assets (8,047)          (8,544)          
    Net investment transfers (546,134)      105,733       
                   Net cash (used) provided by investing activities (554,181)      97,189         

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH (225,856)      128,860       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year 586,506       457,646       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year 360,650$     586,506$     

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES:
    Recognition of right-of-use asset and operating lease liability (non-cash) 4,179$         -$             

SHE IS SAFE, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements
- 6 -
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Nature of Organization and Activities 

She Is Safe, Inc. (the Organization) is incorporated in Georgia and is exempt from federal income tax 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (Code). The Organization is classified as a 
publicly supported organization rather than a private foundation under section 509(a) of the Code. 
Contributions to the Organization are deductible for income tax purposes. The founder, Michele 
Rickett, served in East Africa alongside her husband, Daniel, where she saw firsthand the abuse and 
selling of women and girls. The vision was born to create a way to share with others about violence 
against women and girls in the least-reached places of the world, to raise up advocates, and equip as 
many women and girls as possible to build a stronger, freer future in Christ for generations to come. 
Once back in the U.S. in 1995, Michele began speaking and writing about God’s heart and 
interventions for women and girls.  
 
The Organization was established and granted IRS recognition in October 2002. The Organization’s 
vision is to see every least-reached girl safe, free, and equipped to become the women God created 
them to be. The Organization grows programs of prevention, rescue, and restoration by partnering 
with the indigenous church or Christian non-government organizations, equipping local women for a 
lifetime of service. 
 

The Organization focuses on high-risk communities notorious for human trafficking; exploration to 
identify potential local partners; envision and establish goals together; provide training, curriculum, 
and other resources then evaluate and report back to supporters. 
 
The Organization lays heavy emphasis on prevention because it saves untold heartache and is cost-
effective and transformative, diverting victims and their families from vulnerability to self-
sustainability and joy in Christ. Where it costs many thousands of dollars to restore a broken life, it 
costs a few hundred to equip someone to be far less vulnerable to abuse and slavery, guiding them to 
invest back into the safety and new life of others. 
 
In the U.S., the Organization compiles and publishes the latest information, stories, and research to 
educate people about the global cause of the abuse and slavery of women and girls. The She Is Safe 
Advocacy program raises up informed advocates and intercessors who speak on behalf of girls who 
dare not speak for themselves. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with US generally accepted 
accounting principles (“US GAAP”), which require the Organization to report information regarding its 
financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications: 

Net assets without donor restrictions are net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 
Organization.  

Net assets with donor restrictions are net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some 
donor restrictions are temporary in nature and will be met by actions of the Organization or with 
the passage of time. Net assets in this class include contributions and gifts for restricted purposes 
(such as a specific center or impact trip). Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, 
whereby the donor has stipulated that the funds be maintained in perpetuity. The Organization 
currently has no such funds held in perpetuity. 

Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting and, 
accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities. 

Cash 

Cash includes all monies in banks, cash in a brokerage account, and deposits in transit.  Accounts 
maintained by banks are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000.  At June 
30, 2025 and 2024, deposits in excess of federally insured limits were approximately $-0- and $297,000, 
respectively. Management believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash, although its 
balance has, at times, exceeded federally insured limits. 

Property and Equipment 

Items capitalized as property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at fair market value on the 
date of donation. The Organization generally capitalizes and reports property and equipment 
acquisitions in excess of $500. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as 
incurred, and additions and improvements that significantly extend the lives of assets are capitalized at 
cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the 
assets ranging from three to five years. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, depreciation 
expense of $12,890 and $12,392 was recorded, respectively.  

Functional Expenses 

The costs of providing program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
statements of activities. Costs incurred are reported according to the function (program, management 
and general, and fundraising) which they benefit. Salaries and benefits are allocated to functions based 
on personnel time and responsibilities. Other costs are recorded directly according to their function 
when incurred. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Income Taxes 

The Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 
501(c)(3) and the Georgia Revenue and Taxation Code, though subject to tax on income unrelated to its 
exempt purpose, unless that income is specifically excluded by the Code. The Organization has not 
recognized any liability for unrecognized tax benefits, as it has no known uncertain tax positions that 
would subject them to any material income tax exposure. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

Revenue Recognition 

Contributions are recorded as support with or without donor restrictions when an unconditional promise 
to give is received, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Conditional 
promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. 

All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a 
restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions 
and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.  

Investments 

Investments (e.g., mutual funds, equities, and money market funds) are carried at fair value with changes 
in net investment return (dividends, interest, and realized/unrealized gains/losses) reported in investment 
income in the accompanying statements of activities. Total dividend and interest income for the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $13,947 and $6,593, respectively. Total realized and unrealized gains 
on investments for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were $475 and $360, respectively.  

NOTE 2: REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS 

The Organization has adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09 - Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), as amended as management believes the standard improves the 
usefulness and understandability of the Organization’s financial reporting. Analysis of various 
provisions of this standard resulted in no significant changes in the way the Organization recognizes 
revenue, and therefore no changes to the previously issued audited financial statements were required on 
a retrospective basis. The presentation and disclosures of revenue have been enhanced in accordance 
with the standard. 

The disaggregation of revenue by type is depicted on the face of the statements of activities. No contract 
assets or contract liabilities (or changes thereto) were recorded for the periods ending June 30, 2025 or 
2024. See Note 1, Significant Accounting Policies: Revenue and Revenue Recognition, for further 
information. 
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NOTE 3: NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions, contributions, and releases were as follows: 

Balance Restricted Balance
June 30, 2024 Contributions Releases June 30, 2025

International programs -$                      943,274$             (805,858)$            137,416$              
Total -$                      943,274$             (805,858)$            137,416$              

Balance Restricted Balance
June 30, 2023 Contributions Releases June 30, 2024

International programs 34,000$                663,177$             (697,177)$            -$                     
Total 34,000$                663,177$             (697,177)$            -$                     

 
NOTE 4: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY 

2025 2024
Financial assets at year-end:
     Cash 360,650$             586,506$             
     Investments 616,064               55,508                 
Total financial assets 976,714               642,014               

     Net assets with donor restrictions (137,416)              -                      
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures
   within one year 839,298$             642,014$             

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:

 
The Organization receives significant revenue restricted by donors and considers revenue restricted for 
programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash 
needs for general expenditures.  

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, the Board 
requires management to operate with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to 
cover general expenditures which are not funded by donor restricted resources with unrestricted 
contributions.  
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NOTE 5: PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Property and equipment consist of the following as of June 30: 
2025 2024

    Furniture and fixtures 21,598$               21,598$               
    Leasehold improvements 5,120                   5,120                   
    Equipment 72,664 64,617                 
    Website 7,751 7,751                   
        Total property and equipment 107,133               99,086                 
    Less accumulated depreciation (81,670)                (68,780)                
            Net property and equipment 25,463$               30,306$               

 

NOTE 6: LEASE COMMITMENTS  

As of July 1, 2022 the Organization implemented Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02 – 
Leases (Topic 842), which supersedes previous guidance on leases provided by US GAAP. The standard 
was adopted for the year ended June 30, 2023 and was not retrospectively applied. 
 
The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception of a contract. A 
contract is determined to be or contain a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of 
identified property, plant, or equipment (an identified asset) in exchange for consideration.  
 
The Organization determines these assets are leased because the Organization has the right to obtain 
substantially all of the economic benefit from and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. 
Assets in which the supplier or lessor has the practical ability and right to substitute alternative assets for 
the identified asset and would benefit economically from the exercise of its right to substitute the asset 
are not considered to be or contain a lease because the Organization determines it does not have the right 
to control and direct the use of the identified asset. The Organization's lease agreements do not contain 
any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants. 
 
Leases result in the recognition of right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet. 
ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities 
represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease, measured on a discounted basis. 
The Organization determines lease classification as operating or finance at the lease commencement 
date. The Organization has no finance leases for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.   
 
At lease inception, the lease liability is measured as the present value of all the lease payments over the 
lease term. The ROU asset equals the lease liability adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid or 
deferred rent, and lease incentives. The Organization uses the implicit rate if readily determinable. In the 
absence of an implicit rate, the Organization elects to use the risk-free rate determined using a period 
comparable to the lease terms. Lease expense is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term. 
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NOTE 6: LEASE COMMITMENTS (continued) 

The Organization has elected not to record leases with an initial term of 12 months or less on the balance 
sheet. Lease expense on such leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The 
Organization has elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components for all 
leases. 
 
In 2023, the Organization entered into a 36-month operating lease agreement for office space and a 60-
month lease agreement for equipment. Certain equipment leases were modified during 2025, which is 
reflected in the future minimum lease payments below. Total lease costs for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024 is $30,669 and $27,506, respectively.  

According to ASC 842, the weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the 
lease. However, the Organization has elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a 
period comparable to the lease terms, as the discount rate for leases is not readily determinable. The 
risk-free rate option has been applied to the office lease asset. 

The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term and weighted-average discount 
rate: 

Weighted-average remaining lease term in years 2025 2024
    Real estate and equipment 1.3 1.9

Weighted-average discount rate 2025 2024
    Real estate and equipment 3.04% 2.85%  

The future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating leases with terms greater than one 
year are listed below as of June 30, 2025: 

June 30, Operating Leases
2026 22,302$                        
2027 3,366                            
2028 1,130                            
2029 753                               

Thereafter -                               
Total future minimum lease payments 27,551                          

Less imputed interest (564)                              
Present value of lease liabilities 26,987$                        

 

NOTE 7: CONCENTRATIONS  

During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization received 11% and 10% of total 
contributions from one donor, respectively. The Organization’s operations and program activities could 
be impacted if this donor relationship were to be terminated and could not be replaced by new donors 
with comparable donations. The Organization believes this major donor relationship will be maintained. 
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NOTE 8: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

Fair Value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. US GAAP establishes a hierarchy of 
inputs to valuation of that price using three levels: 

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities, quoted prices in inactive markets for identical assets or liabilities, or model-derived valuations 
which rely on significant observable inputs. 

Level 3 - Valuation techniques that rely on significant unobservable inputs. 

Fair values as of June 30, 2025 were as follows: 

Balance
June 30, 2025 Level 1 Inputs Level 2 Inputs Level 3 Inputs

    Money market funds 606,295$              606,295$             -$  -$  
    Mutual funds 9,769 9,769 - - 

Total investments 616,064$              616,064$             -$  -$  

Balance
June 30, 2024 Level 1 Inputs Level 2 Inputs Level 3 Inputs

    Money market funds 55,508$                55,508$               -$  -$  
    Mutual funds - - - - 

Total investments 55,508$                55,508$               -$  -$  

Fair Value Measurements Using

Fair Value Measurements Using

NOTE 9: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Certain members of the board of directors of the Organization made contributions totaling $63,918 and 
$66,388 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  

NOTE 10: RECLASSIFICATIONS 
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation. Total 
changes in net assets were not affected. 

NOTE 11: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through November 3, 2025, which is the date 
the financial statements were available to be issued. Management is not aware of any other 
material subsequent events that require disclosure in the financial statements. 


